

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1211

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BENJAMIN TRANE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ATTEMPTED APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE (SOUTH) COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

MAUREEN HUGHES
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT 13

I. This attempted appeal should be dismissed. The defendant does not appeal a final judgment of sentence. He has not sought extraordinary review and such review is not warranted. 13

II. The district court’s ruling on the credibility of witnesses is essentially unreviewable. To the extent review is proper, the district court’s ruling was supported by substantial evidence..... 18

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to recuse itself from the remand hearing. The defendant has not articulated any basis for recusal. 27

IV. The defendant did not preserve any evidentiary errors. Even if he had, there was no abuse of discretion..... 32

CONCLUSION 38

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

United States v. Kime, 99 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18

State Cases

Graham v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co., 119 N.W. 708 (Iowa 1909)25

Greenberg v. Alter Co., 124 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1963) 26

Kuhlmann v. Persinger, 154 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1967).....27

McCracken v. Edward D. Jones & Co., 445 N.W.2d 375
(Iowa Ct. App. 1989) 34, 35

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) 34

Sorci v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 671 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 2003) 17

State v. Anderson, 246 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1976)14

State v. Atkins, No. 20-0488, 2021 WL 3895198
(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2021) 21

State v. Cardona, No. 19-1047, 2020 WL 1888770
(Iowa Ct. App. April 15, 2020)21, 22

State v. Coughlin, 200 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1972)14

State v. Hall, 235 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1975)16

State v. Hickman, 576 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1998) 17, 18

State v. Johnson, 272 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1978)16

State v. Leckington, 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006)18

State v. Liggins, 557 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1996) 18, 19

State v. Mann, 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)27

State v. Sinclair, 582 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1998)27

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 495 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1993).....	19
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019)	13, 14, 16, 28, 29, 31
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	15
<i>State v. West</i> , 24 P.3d 648 (Hawaii 2001)	26
<i>Swift, Inc. v. Sheffey</i> , 2010 WL 4792321 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	26
State Statute	
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)	14, 17
